
Active ETF Index Tracking

• A good month to end a volatile quarter for long-term funds.
Q3 becomes the best quarter of the year, helped by net
inflows in September of €23bn. 

• The tsunami of cash pouring into money market funds halts,
as is usual in this month of the year. By normal standards,
though, the pace of outflows is slight at €16bn. 
 

• The September sales boost, however, is dominated by
passive funds, and ETFs in particular. Active funds register
redemptions of €1.9bn. 

• Fixed income fever falters. Bond funds retain their edge, but
inflows are pared back to their lowest point of the year
(€13bn). Equities take up the slack with their first positive
month since November 2018. 
 

• Appetite for risk rises in the form of Global Equities,
September’s most successful sector, with €9bn of new
money, buoyed by ETFs.

• With passive funds dominant, BlackRock regains its sales
crown with inflows of €4.3bn.

• At the fund level, a recently-launched short-term bond fund
from Spain’s La Caixa banking franchise posts the largest
inflows of the month (€2.6bn). 

Rate cuts from both the US Fed and the ECB helped to buoy risk appetite in September, forcing investors
to search for ways to inject some performance into their portfolios. Their decision to increase equity
exposure was further helped by the more soothing tones of China/US trade negotiators, although offsetting
this positive was a riotous month in the UK as politicians battled acrimoniously over Brexit. So, while
investor mood elsewhere showed signs of improvement, the UK fund fire sale raged on, dampening down
Europe’s overall sales results. 

Against this background, net sales of long-term funds bounced back to positive territory after their August
lull, but it was all change in the categories of products favoured. Bond funds continued to attract most
attention, with new money going into strategies across the risk spectrum. Global currency options held the
high ground, but safe haven products also jostled for position with a number of emerging market and high
yield sectors. The big news, though, was the recovery of the equity and mixed asset categories, which
have both been stuck in the red zone all year. Global and North American sectors took the largest flows,
but of the €13bn of inflows received, 69% went into ETFs. In light of the debilitating status of Brexit, the
€1bn of inflows that went into UK equities came as a surprise, but once again ETFs were the beneficiary.

In the context of ETFs in particular, and passive funds more generally, it is worth noting that redemptions
from actively managed equity funds this year are edging ever closer to levels last seen in the 2008 fire sale.
Then, all equity funds struggled. Today’s outflows, however, are a direct consequence of pricing
transparency and a secular shift of assets into low-cost passives. 

net sales of long term funds

The final quarter could well end with a welcome uptick in sales volumes. The ECB has begun to buy bonds
again and, even though markets hoped for more from the US Fed, the general fear of global recession
seems to have been allayed. This should help all the major asset classes, although mainstream retail
investors will take time to join the party.
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FundFlash Monthly Snapshot of European Trends

September in brief

Looking ahead

European Net Sales by Investment Type (€m)

Investment TypeInvestment Type Oct 2018 Nov 2018 Dec 2018 Jan 2019 Feb 2019 Mar 2019 Apr 2019 May 2019 Jun 2019 Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019

BondBond

EquityEquity

MixedMixed

Money MarketMoney Market

RestRest
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-17,243
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44,633
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-3,990
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7,432
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2,110
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-14,577

154

32,176

-3,469
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42,515

484

26,317

-24,522
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-15,779

-1,160

All change in the direc�on of travel

© 2019 Broadridge 11/05/2019

Page 1/4

https://accessanalytics.eu.broadridge.com/embedded.html#project=%2Fgdc%2Fprojects%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3&dashboard=%2Fgdc%2Fmd%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3%2Fobj%2F55575&tab=afe5a25a4393&export=1&request_id=uix826cd7a98a94_80%3ACVxpFR4CuAXdTiRk%3AYZ6ziHztJ6aPfqa3%3Aqk20dfz7zvtsvbtu%3A5&consoleExport=1&s=/gdc/projects/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3|analysisPage|head|/gdc/md/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3/obj/55570
https://accessanalytics.eu.broadridge.com/embedded.html#project=%2Fgdc%2Fprojects%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3&dashboard=%2Fgdc%2Fmd%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3%2Fobj%2F55575&tab=afe5a25a4393&export=1&request_id=uix826cd7a98a94_80%3ACVxpFR4CuAXdTiRk%3AYZ6ziHztJ6aPfqa3%3Aqk20dfz7zvtsvbtu%3A5&consoleExport=1&s=/gdc/projects/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3|analysisPage|head|/gdc/md/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3/obj/55550
https://accessanalytics.eu.broadridge.com/embedded.html#project=%2Fgdc%2Fprojects%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3&dashboard=%2Fgdc%2Fmd%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3%2Fobj%2F55575&tab=afe5a25a4393&export=1&request_id=uix826cd7a98a94_80%3ACVxpFR4CuAXdTiRk%3AYZ6ziHztJ6aPfqa3%3Aqk20dfz7zvtsvbtu%3A5&consoleExport=1&s=/gdc/projects/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3|analysisPage|head|/gdc/md/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3/obj/55552
https://accessanalytics.eu.broadridge.com/embedded.html#project=%2Fgdc%2Fprojects%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3&dashboard=%2Fgdc%2Fmd%2Fx4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3%2Fobj%2F55575&tab=afe5a25a4393&export=1&request_id=uix826cd7a98a94_80%3ACVxpFR4CuAXdTiRk%3AYZ6ziHztJ6aPfqa3%3Aqk20dfz7zvtsvbtu%3A5&consoleExport=1&s=/gdc/projects/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3|analysisPage|head|/gdc/md/x4o4tv7dg8dush2q8bcpon5uo5jj7uh3/obj/56126


Bottom 10 selling sectors - Latest month (€bn)
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Top Markets by Sales - Latest Month (€bn)

Fund MarketFund Market AssetsAssets Previous month Net SalesPrevious month Net Sales Latest Net SalesLatest Net Sales Bottom selling fundBottom selling fund Top selling fundTop selling fund

International

Spain

Germany

Italy

Switzerland

Belgium

4,762 B

183 B

665 B

494 B

506 B

123 B

-0.3 B

0.3 B

3.4 B

0.3 B

2.1 B
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3.8 B
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1.3 B

0.5 B

-6.1 B
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-0.4 B

-0.3 B

-0.1 B

3.3 B

2.4 B

0.5 B

0.7 B

0.3 B

0.1 B

% of # funds with negative flows
% of # funds with positive flows

57%57%

43%43%

* International market granularity available via SalesWatch. Funds of funds and money market funds are excluded.

Top 10 Sectors selling sectors - Latest month (€bn)

Eq Global

Eq Nth Am

Bnd Gbl Curr

Bnd Eur Sh-T

Bnd Gbl Corp

Bnd Eur

Bnd Targ Mat
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Bnd Eur Corp IG

Bnd Em Mkt
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Cumulative net sales by year (€bn)

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2016 2017 2018 2019

0.00

251 B

502 B

753 B

Flow sentiment

Aug 2019 Sep 2019

Positive Flows
Negative Flows
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Positive net sales vs
Negative net sales
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*
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Top selling groups - Latest month (€bn)

Active Passive

BlackRock

La Caixa

DWS

Vanguard

PIMCO

5.3 B5.3 B-1.0 B-1.0 B

4.1 B4.1 B-0.0 B-0.0 B

3.1 B3.1 B-0.3 B-0.3 B

2.5 B2.5 B-0.0 B-0.0 B

2.4 B2.4 B

Top selling groups - Latest 12 months (€bn)

Master GroupMaster Group NATNAT AssetsAssets Net SalesNet Sales

BlackRock US

PIMCO US

AB US

Credit Suisse CH

ACCESS GB

736.5 B

181.5 B

84.1 B

163.3 B

11.6 B

25.5 B

24.2 B

13.8 B

13.4 B

10.8 B

Top 10 Selling Funds - Latest month (€m)

Fund NameFund Name Fund DomicileFund Domicile Investment TypeInvestment Type Fund StrategyFund Strategy Net SalesNet Sales

UBS ETFs plc - MSCI ACWI SF UCITS ETF Ireland Equity Passive

Caixabank Master Renta Fija Corto Plazo FI Spain Bond Active

Xtrackers MSCI USA UCITS ETF Ireland Equity Passive

PIMCO GIS Income Fund Ireland Bond Active

AB FCP I American Income Portfolio Luxembourg Bond Active

HSBC GIF Global Credit Floating Rate Fixed Term Bond 2023 - 2 Luxembourg Bond Active

HSBC Global Aggregate Bond Index Fund Ireland Bond Passive

iShares Core FTSE 100 UCITS ETF Ireland Equity Passive

Caixabank Master Renta Variable Emergente Advised By, FI Spain Equity Active

Muzinich Enhanced Yield Short-Term Fund Ireland Bond Active

3,282

2,408

1,483

1,460

1,403

981

833

815

811

752

Best Sellers by Month (€bn)

Fund NameFund Name Fund DomicileFund Domicile TypeType Month/YearMonth/Year Net SalesNet Sales

UBS ETFs plc - MSCI ACWI SF UCITS ETF Ireland Eq Sep 2019

Focused Sicav - US Treasury Bond USD Luxembourg Bnd Aug 2019

UBS ETFs plc - MSCI ACWI SF UCITS ETF Ireland Eq Jul 2019

PIMCO GIS Income Fund Ireland Bnd Jun 2019

ACTIAM (L) Sustainable Euro Fixed Income Fund Luxembourg Bnd May 2019

Fundsmith Equity Fund Sicav Luxembourg Eq Apr 2019

PIMCO GIS Income Fund Ireland Bnd Mar 2019

UBS ETFs plc - MSCI ACWI SF UCITS ETF Ireland Eq Feb 2019

PIMCO GIS Income Fund Ireland Bnd Jan 2019

AP7 Aktiefond Sweden Eq Dec 2018

Focused Sicav - High Grade Bond USD Luxembourg Bnd Nov 2018

Focused Sicav - High Grade Long Term Bond USD Luxembourg Bnd Oct 2018

3.3 B

6.1 B

3.7 B

3.5 B

2.9 B

2.9 B

1.9 B

3.3 B

2.1 B

1.6 B

5.8 B

2.0 B
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Most Recent Record Date
Sep 2019Data in EURO as at:

Fund Launches: Top Sectors by net sales - Latest month (€m)

Bnd Targ Mat

Eq Global

Allocation Alt

Bnd Gbl Corp

Eq Social/Solid

Mix Targ Mat

Eq Euroland

Bnd Eur Corp IG

2,4812,481

1,4661,466

802802

327327

322322

242242

235235

221221

Historical fund launches & closures

Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019

Fund Closures Fund Mergers
Fund Launches

231231

6262

157157

151151

5050

100100

223223

136136

109109

For more information please contact laura.cohen@broadridge.com

Top fund launches - Latest month (€m)

Fund NameFund Name DomicileDomicile Investment TypeInvestment Type Launch DateLaunch Date Net SalesNet Sales

HSBC GIF Global Credit Floating Rate Fixed Term Bond 2023 - 2 LU Bond 2019-09

Amundi Strategy Funds - Global High Yield Opportunities 2025 LU Bond 2019-09

LF ACCESS Global Equity Fund - JOHCM GB Equity 2019-09

Lyxor/Bridgewater Core Global Macro IE Mixed Assets 2019-09

Mercer NFU Mutual Global Alpha Fund IE Equity 2019-09

Legg Mason Western Asset Diversified Global Credit Fixed Maturity Bond Fund Series 3 IE Bond 2019-09

CS Investment Funds 2 - CS (Lux) Edutainment Equity Fund LU Equity 2019-09

Mercer NFU Mutual Global Strategic Fund IE Equity 2019-09

KLP Obligasjon Global Mer Samfunnansvar NO Bond 2019-09

UBS (Lux) Bond SICAV - 2024 (USD) LU Bond 2019-09

981

722

652

585

496

452

322

202

201

199

Fund launches by group - Latest month (€m)

Master GroupMaster Group # Funds# Funds Net SalesNet Sales

HSBC

Amundi

MMC/Mercer

ACCESS

Soc Gen/Lyxor

5

11

3

1

4

1,094

792

698

652

610

Number of fund launches by region

Europe

International

139139

8686

Net sales of the top10 selling funds vs the rest

Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019

Rest
Top 10 funds' net sales

25.2 B25.2 B

18.0 B18.0 B

-18.8 B-18.8 B

22.9 B22.9 B
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New launch flows vs existing funds

Jul 2019 Aug 2019 Sep 2019

Flows into existing funds
Flows into newly launched funds

7.9 €B7.9 €B

17.4 €B17.4 €B

7.4 €B7.4 €B

-8.2 €B-8.2 €B

8.1 €B8.1 €B

14.8 €B14.8 €B
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